## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MAINTENANCE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR INSTALLATION OF SOLAR-POWERED THE RECTANGULAR RAPID **FLASHING** BEACON SIGN ASSEMBLIES WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF STATE ROAD 816/OAKLAND PARK BOULEVARD AT THE OF INTERSECTION NORTHEAST 32ND AVENUE; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2019, the City Commission approved a Highway Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) agreeing to maintain the improvements being installed as part of the Oakland Park Transit Corridor Project; and

WHEREAS, the local businesses in the North Galt Shops area subsequently requested that Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons be considered on either side of the Oakland Park Boulevard Bridge underpass to improve pedestrian safety; and

WHEREAS, FDOT has agreed to fund the installation of solar-powered Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons provided that the City agrees to maintain the solar-powered Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons; and

WHEREAS, the City and FDOT desire to execute a Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement for the installation and maintenance of solar-powered Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon sign assemblies within the right-of-way of State Road 816/Oakland Park Boulevard at the intersection of Northeast 32<sup>nd</sup> Avenue;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation for the installation of solar-powered Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon sign assemblies within the right-of-way of State Road 816/Oakland Park Boulevard at the intersection of Northeast 32<sup>nd</sup> Avenue is hereby approved, and the City Manager is authorized to execute the Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement.

**RESOLUTION NO. 22-**

That all parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent SECTION 2. of such conflict.

That the office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all **SECTION 3**. documents prior to their execution by the City Manager.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final adoption.

ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Mayor **DEAN J. TRANTALIS** 

ATTEST:

City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney ALAIN E. BOILEAU Dean J. Trantalis

Heather Moraitis

Steven Glassman

Robert L. McKinzie

Ben Sorensen

PAGE 2